10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

By: Alonzo H.B. No. 3206
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the public safety by ensuring all drivers in the state

of Texas are licensed pursuant to state law and to encourage all

drivers to stop and render aid at the scene of an accident, to

prevent the abandonment of the scene of an accident, and to prevent

uninsured use of a motor vehicle; relating further to the security

of the state that all inhabitants are identifiable.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTION 1. Subsection (b), Section 521.041, Transportation

Code, is amended to read as follows:

(b) The department shall maintain suitable indexes, in

alphabetical or numerical order, that contain:

(1) each denied application and the reasons for the
denial;

(2) each application that is granted; [and]

(3) the name of each license holder whose license has

been suspended, canceled, or revoked and the reasons for that

action. +—and

N

qr

oy
D
N

Fath’d arconal ]
T T o oTtrcr =

[ON

ant 1 £
o=+

n
i

SECTION 2. Section 521.101, Transportation Code, is amended

by removing Subsections (d-1), (f-2), and (f-3) and amending

Subsection (f) to read as follows:

a1 : e inE on hae ] oue] Lded




3206

No.

H.B.

1dant 1 £ 1~ o+ 1~

TT

T

P 3 g e g g = o o

==

TICr

noarocannal
T

TCT

diinlicoca+
Sop—T=

TTroWorT—y

ronauwal

T

g TIrcrTy

oricginal

2

IInait+ad
SR IT =

aonnli1oant ! o

+h

nroof of

(1)

S+t
ottt

A= =

=

=T ¥

= o =

TIT

=

<

==

5

A personal identification certificate expires on a date

(f)

specified by the department, except that a certificate to a person

8

60 years or older does not expire.

9

nati1anal

o1t 1 =zan

b

fal
==

whao

annl 1~

for

(1)

TIorc T ottt Ly

Ty

= e )

oot o Tt T wWITo

I T

10

o

2 yaofiioaoa

Fa¥h’d

S+t aoac
IS~ =

yoci1dant of +ho Init+tad
cTT ot

T

Nnayrmanaoant

local

T

oS

=4

A=3

L= A~ A ¥ a =

Tt rorro

i

oot

11

12
13
14
15
le
17
18

+hao aavy 110y ~F .

(A
NZx7/

| = e e g =

TIT

19

20
21
22

dat+ o
et

+hao

of

fa1vot Ak alhih @ dalhdl aliath ek 4
L 3 e e e gy

g e e oy

+hao

(R

of

A=

TT

oLy

TT

=

23




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

®

K
fth
[\ )

SECTION 3. Section 521.103, Transportation Code, is amended

by removing Subsection (c):

() St 1 Aana 521
7 =4 o S—o=—=

101 (F 20
o Tttt —2%7

section-
SECTION 4. Section 521.142, Transportation Code, is amended

by adding Subsections (f) and (g) and amending Subsections (a),

(c), and (e) to read as follows:

(a) An application for an original license must state the
applicant's full name and place and date of birth. This information
must be verified by presentation of proof of identity satisfactory

to the department.—Anrapplticant who s not ac3tizenof the HUnited

H

of identity under this subsection an offender identification card

or similar form of identification issued to an inmate by the Texas
Department of Criminal Justice if the applicant also provides

supplemental verifiable records or documents that aid in



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 3206
establishing identity.
(c) The application must state:
(1) the sex of the applicant;
(2) the residence address of the applicant, or if the
applicant is a federal judge, a state judge, or the spouse of a
federal or state judge using the procedure developed under Section
521.121(c), the street address of the courthouse in which the
applicant or the applicant's spouse serves as a federal judge or a
state judge;
(3) whether the applicant has been licensed to drive a
motor vehicle before;
(4) 1if previously licensed, when and by what state or
country;
(5) whether that license has been suspended or revoked
or a license application denied;
(6) the date and reason for the suspension,
revocation, or denial; and
7 et ] 15 . L c 4 L od
States+—and
48> (7) the county of residence of the applicant.
(e) The application must include any other information the

department requires to determine the applicant's 1identity,

residency, and competency. ——and—eligibilityas—reguired—by—the
department or state law-

(f) No other citizenship evidentiary requirement should be

imposed.

(g) The use of allocated funding to determine applicant




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 3206

citizenship status is prohibited.

SECTION 5. Section 521.1425, Transportation Code, 1is
amended by removing Subsection (c) and by amending Subsections (a)
and (b) to read as follows:

(a) Except as provided by [Subseetions) Subsection (b), and

4+<)++ the department may require each applicant for an original,
renewal, or duplicate driver's license to furnish to the department
the information required by Section 521.142.

(b) The department shall require each applicant for an

original, renewal, or duplicate driver's license to furnish to the

department the information required by Section 521.142(c) (7). =ard

A\ 3 g o

SECTION 6. Section 521.271, Transportation Code, is amended
by removing Subsections (a-2), (a-3), and (a-4) and amending
Subsections (a) and (b) to read as follows:

(a) Each original driver's license, [amnd] provisional
license, 1instruction permit, or occupational driver's 1license
Fat

il k] 3
T o T =

> £ 4 i ed c 1
tawfully admitted intothe United States expires as follows:

oc1rad + an annl 1o ant who
= TT i ol Wt




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 3206

(1) except as provided by Section 521.2711, a driver's
license expires on the first birthday of the 1license holder
occurring after the sixth anniversary of the date of the
application;

(2) a provisional license expires on the 18th birthday
of the license holder;

(3) an instruction permit expires on the 18th birthday
of the license holder;

(4) an occupational driver's license expires on the
first anniversary of the court order granting the license; and

(5) wunless an earlier date is otherwise provided, a
driver's license issued to a person whose residence or domicile is a
correctional facility or a parole facility expires on the first

birthday of the 1license holder occurring after the first

anniversary of the date of issuance.




3206

No.

H.B.

Qi+t onaAd
—c<

TTIT IO T T o CctIirc o oo oIt

<

oorT

TT

e e

= e s o e g oy

1o no dn-F-;v\-;-l—n avnirataar Ao+ £y A o] 0 Aot 1o

==y

T

+hovyo
CTT

1

nat1aoanal

TIcrc

o1t zan

=)
Tt

not
o+

fal

3

O a1~ i A
ctit

1octiad + A

narmai+

TIct Ly

L2

= = e gy )

WIT ==y

I T

o i

A>3 \>n

oo T

T It T

Fa¥h’d

ryofiiogaa
T T

S+ at+ac o-x 3
= =

oC Tt T

of +hao [Ina1+a~d
[Sp==S ey u— =+ cTT ottt

roaci1dant

T

T

TT

narmanant
P iert

oot

local

T

A= =

aayrylinct ~AfF .
==

A o = e e

7

of +he 1icancan haldar .

+hao 19+ Whav+hdass

)

1

T

== 5

TT

=4

TT

g e

T

=

TO T oL CcIiracty

TT

= =

aft+tor +ha da+ o r\f +hao ol ~o04 1~ .

ox
Tt OTT

o e

TTIT

TTIT e

T

A=

po = =

10

1 oz fiz]
TCrwW L Ot T

=4

T

haoldor!'o
T ot

lacaonca
==

of +hao
T+ =+ oIt ==

avniliyrat1aoan
KPP crc -

+ho

(3)

11

12

TCrvv I Ot L Ly

1ozl sz

Joszlaan
i e

Vath’d

ba) ryaofiiaoaoao
Tt =T

S+ at+ac o
ottt tT

of +hao IInit+tead
+ (> ot

T

TT

L %

roci1dant

17

hiaNal ki aWallar St d

oo oot T

=

of +hao da+a ~F
T ot o v eSOy S~ a—

+hao Ff1vot Smmas7zavyogrss

TIT

(1)

19

1 oz fiz]

W ot

=4

T

haoldor!'o
T ot

lacaoanca
==

of +ho
T+ =+ ot ==

avniliyrati1aoan
AP rcrc =

-I—ho

(2

20

22

a driver's

Except as provided by Section 521.2711,

(b)

23

license that is renewed expires on the earlier of

24

expiration date

of the

sixth anniversary

the

25

26 before renewal; or




3206

No.

H.B.

Ciabh Az o1 AN
(AT S o e ey

not docecrvrhoad Whir

faor an a1~ ot
ot T

(1 =2

TT

T30 A= 3Ty

A\ =

I C T

o e

T Ct

+thao aavy 110y ~F .

(A
NZx7/

=

T

| = e e

TIT

+ho Ayt vyt 1~ Ao+ ~AF +1hn o] 2 ~ont ! o

(33

\ L L/

=

e ol e T T

CTTIT

=

oorT

Ea i e A

TTIT

dat+a foxr +h o
T Cret = cTT

axvniyratiAn
KPP rrorc -

daf i1+
Tt

3
=

T

+haorao
cTT

+£

i aNalki-khaWalial
oo oot L

10

for a renewal driver's license issued to a person

(2)

12

whose residence or domicile is a correctional facility or a parole

13

14 facility, the first birthday of the license holder occurring after

the first anniversary of the date of issuance unless an earlier date

15

is otherwise provided.

le

is

Transportation Code,

Section 521.2711,

SECTION 7.

17

amended by removing Subsection (c)

18

LTtV ot -y

1awzfial sz

acoxz]l an
oy =

o-xX
A=

of +hao IInit+tad S+ a+- o ox =) ryroafiicooao
T o tTt A" T3==m—nus 5 oot ct

=

Ioﬁ-;r:lav\-i—

22

24

25

26

27




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

SECTION 8. Subsections (c) and (d), Section 521.272,
Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:

(c) Notwithstanding Sections [Section] 521.271 and
521.2711, a driver's license issued under this section, including a

renewal, duplicate, or corrected license, expires+

(1) 1+1f£f +hao licanca oldax 1o o o3t 1 oAaAn nati1onal ox

== o1t = o oot r—Y0 o CcTrtc 57—t T ot T
lecal Nnayrmanaoant yoc1dant of +ho Ini+tad S+t aoac ox = rofiiogoan ox
g T—p cTriae e T—Cc-oT oot E = cTT ottt IS~ aeasys) E= ST oG E=

birthday of the 1license holder occurring after the date of
application, except that the initial license issued under this
section expires on the second birthday of the 1license holder

occurring after the date of application. +e¥

(D) 1F +ha o T2~ ot 1o et docecryrabhand sz Qi Aax71 o1 A
=7 = ¥ X PP T oottt —To ot GOt oocraTot o) Yo U v oot
) s
‘Q_—)—Q'H—'Gh'e—e'a—gﬂ_—eH—P, g
( ) +hao axvniyrat a1 ~An da+t o ot +ho annlio~ont ! o
X7 ST KPP oot ST + o1t Stp T rrocott—>

(d) Subsection (c) does not apply to:
(1) a provisional license;

(2) an instruction permit issued under Section



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 3206
521.222; or
(3) a hardship license issued under Section 521.223.
SECTION 9. Section 521.421, Transportation Code, is amended

by removing Subsection (a-3):

+ O+ 1o 2 cocaind A o0 NnAavonn waha 1o oAt o A0 oA natriaoanal oxr laoacgal
cicrc— o T o oottt A A e o T A A = S T TSty e oty O — T o ga=x
narmanant roacidant of +hao Init+taod S+ at+anc ox 3 roafiiogoan ox aoszlan
peTritaret EAS RS g S A ¥ + SET ot O ——tatc o T o TG E= ooy
SECTION 10. Subsection (b), Section 522.033,

Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:

(b) Notwithstanding Section 522.051, a commercial driver's
license or commercial driver learner's permit issued under this
section, including a renewal, duplicate, or corrected license,
expires on the first birthday of the license holder occurring after
the date of application, except that the initial license issued
under this section expires on the second birthday of the license

holder occurring after the date of application. +—e¥

(D) 1Ff +hao o1~ ot 1o ot AdAoceocvralbhoad Wy CiabhAasza o9 AN
=7 =— o1t PP TT Tttt —To ot GOt osoctraTot oD Yo oo v oot
) .
‘%)_G'H_‘Eh'e—eﬂa—k:‘&e—keé, -
( ) +h A axynilyrat 1 An da+ o ot +h o anrnnl a1 ~agnt ! o
\EE W cTT Koot c T OTT oo o CTT o P oirt—o

10



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 3206
SECTION 11. Subsection (i), Section 522.052,
Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:

(i) Unless the information has been previously

provided to the department, the department shall require each

applicant for a renewal or duplicate commercial driver's license to

furnish to the department documentation described by Section

521.142(a) .

SECTION 12. Not later than January 1, 2015, the Department
of Public Safety of the State of Texas shall submit to the
legislature a report evaluating the effectiveness of the temporary
visitor stations established under Section 521.007, Transportation
Code, as added by this Act.

SECTION 13. The changes in law made by this Act to Chapters
521 and 522, Transportation Code, apply only to a driver's license,
personal identification certificate, commercial driver's license,
or commercial driver learner's permit issued, reissued,
reinstated, or renewed on or after the effective date of this Act. A
driver's license, personal identification certificate, commercial
driver's license, or commercial driver learner's permit issued,
reissued, reinstated, or renewed before the effective date of this
Act is governed by the law in effect when the license, certificate,
or permit was issued, reissued, reinstated, or renewed, and the
former law is continued in effect for that purpose.

SECTION 14. This Act takes effect immediately 1if it
receives a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each
house, as provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution.

If this Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate

11



H.B. No. 3206
1 effect, this Act takes effect on the 91st day after the last day of

2 the legislative session.

12



