By: Alonzo H.B. No. 3206

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

1	AN ACT
2	relating to the public safety by ensuring all drivers in the state
3	of Texas are licensed pursuant to state law and to encourage all
4	drivers to stop and render aid at the scene of an accident, to
5	prevent the abandonment of the scene of an accident, and to prevent
6	uninsured use of a motor vehicle; relating further to the security
7	of the state that all inhabitants are identifiable.
8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
9	SECTION 1. Subsection (b), Section 521.041, Transportation
10	Code, is amended to read as follows:
11	(b) The department shall maintain suitable indexes, in
12	alphabetical or numerical order, that contain:
13	(1) each denied application and the reasons for the
14	denial;
15	(2) each application that is granted; [and]
16	(3) the name of each license holder whose license has
17	been suspended, canceled, or revoked and the reasons for that
18	action. ; and
19	(4) the citizenship status of each holder of a license
20	or personal identification certificate.
21	SECTION 2. Section 521.101, Transportation Code, is amended
22	by removing Subsections (d-1), (f-2), and (f-3) and amending
23	Subsection (f) to read as follows:

24

1	the department, the department shall require each applicant for an
2	original, renewal, or duplicate personal identification
3	certificate to furnish to the department:
4	(1) proof of the applicant's United States
5	citizenship; or
6	(2) documentation described by Subsection (f 2).
7	(f) A personal identification certificate expires on a date
8	specified by the department, except that a certificate to a person
9	60 years or older does not expire.
10	(1) for an applicant who is a citizen, national, or
11	legal permanent resident of the United States or a refugee or
12	asylee lawfully admitted into the United States:
13	(A) expires on a date specified by the department
14	if the applicant is younger than 60 years of age; or
15	(B) does not expire if the applicant is 60 years
16	of age or older; or
17	(2) for an applicant not described by Subdivision (1),
18	expires on:
19	(A) the earlier of:
20	(i) a date specified by the department; or
21	(ii) the expiration date of the applicant's
22	authorized stay in the United States; or
23	(B) the first anniversary of the date of
24	issuance, if there is no definite expiration date for the
25	applicant's authorized stay in the United States[, except that a
26	certificate issued to a person 60 years of age or older does not
27	expire].

- H.B. No. 3206 1 (f 2) An applicant who is not a citizen of the United States 2 must present to the department documentation issued by the 3 appropriate United States agency that authorizes the applicant 4 in the United States. 5 (f 3) The department may not issue a personal identification certificate to an applicant who fails or refuses 6 7 Subsection (f 2). 8 SECTION 3. Section 521.103, Transportation Code, is amended by removing Subsection (c): 9 10 Sections 521.101(f 2) and (f 3) apply to a personal identification certificate for which application is made under this 11 12 section. SECTION 4. Section 521.142, Transportation Code, is amended 13 by adding Subsections (f) and (g) and amending Subsections (a), 14
- 15 (c), and (e) to read as follows: (a) An application for an original license must state the 16 17 applicant's full name and place and date of birth. This information must be verified by presentation of proof of identity satisfactory 18 19 to the department. An applicant who is not a citizen of the United States must present to the department documentation issued by the 20 appropriate United States agency that authorizes the applicant to 21 be in the United States before the applicant may be issued a 22 driver's license. The department must accept as satisfactory proof 23 24 of identity under this subsection an offender identification card or similar form of identification issued to an inmate by the Texas 25 Department of Criminal Justice if the applicant also provides 26 supplemental verifiable records or 27 documents that aid

- 1 establishing identity.
- 2 (c) The application must state:
- 3 (1) the sex of the applicant;
- 4 (2) the residence address of the applicant, or if the
- 5 applicant is a federal judge, a state judge, or the spouse of a
- 6 federal or state judge using the procedure developed under Section
- 7 521.121(c), the street address of the courthouse in which the
- 8 applicant or the applicant's spouse serves as a federal judge or a
- 9 state judge;
- 10 (3) whether the applicant has been licensed to drive a
- 11 motor vehicle before;
- 12 (4) if previously licensed, when and by what state or
- 13 country;
- 14 (5) whether that license has been suspended or revoked
- 15 or a license application denied;
- 16 (6) the date and reason for the suspension,
- 17 revocation, or denial; and
- 18 (7) whether the applicant is a citizen of the United
- 19 States; and
- 20 $\frac{(8)}{(7)}$ the county of residence of the applicant.
- 21 (e) The application must include any other information the
- 22 department requires to determine the applicant's identity,
- 23 residency, and competency. , and eligibility as required by the
- 24 department or state law.
- 25 (f) No other citizenship evidentiary requirement should be
- 26 imposed.
- 27 (g) The use of allocated funding to determine applicant

- 1 <u>citizenship status is prohibited.</u>
- 2 SECTION 5. Section 521.1425, Transportation Code, is
- 3 amended by $\underline{removing}$ Subsection (c) and by amending Subsections (a)
- 4 <u>and (b)</u> to read as follows:
- 5 (a) Except as provided by [Subsections] Subsection (b), and
- 6 $\frac{(c)}{c}$ the department may require each applicant for an original,
- 7 renewal, or duplicate driver's license to furnish to the department
- 8 the information required by Section 521.142.
- 9 (b) The department shall require each applicant for an
- 10 original, renewal, or duplicate driver's license to furnish to the
- 11 department the information required by Section 521.142(c)(7) $_{\underline{.}}$ and
- 12 (8)
- 13 (c) Unless the information has been previously provided to
- 14 the department, the department shall require each applicant for an
- 15 original, renewal, or duplicate driver's license to furnish to the
- 16 <u>department</u>:
- 17 (1) proof of the applicant's United States
- 18 citizenship; or
- 19 (2) documentation described by Section 521.142(a).
- SECTION 6. Section 521.271, Transportation Code, is amended
- 21 by removing Subsections (a-2), (a-3), and (a-4) and amending
- 22 Subsections (a) and (b) to read as follows:
- 23 (a) Each original driver's license, [and] provisional
- 24 license, instruction permit, or occupational driver's license
- 25 issued to an applicant who is a citizen, national, or legal
- 26 permanent resident of the United States or a refugee or asylee
- 27 <u>lawfully admitted into the United States</u> expires as follows:

1	(1) except as provided by Section 521.2711, a driver's
2	license expires on the first birthday of the license holder
3	occurring after the sixth anniversary of the date of the
4	application;
5	(2) a provisional license expires on the 18th birthday
6	of the license holder;
7	(3) an instruction permit expires on the 18th birthday
8	of the license holder;
9	(4) an occupational <u>driver's</u> license expires on the
10	first anniversary of the court order granting the license; and
11	(5) unless an earlier date is otherwise provided, a
12	driver's license issued to a person whose residence or domicile is a
13	correctional facility or a parole facility expires on the first
14	birthday of the license holder occurring after the first
15	anniversary of the date of issuance.
16	(a 2) Each original driver's license issued to an applicant
17	who is not a citizen, national, or legal permanent resident of the
18	United States or a refugee or asylee lawfully admitted into the
19	United States expires on:
20	(1) the earlier of:
21	(A) the first birthday of the licence holder
22	occurring after the sixth anniversary of the date of the
23	application; or
24	(B) the expiration date of the licence holder's
25	<u>lawful presence in the United States as determined by the</u>
26	appropriate United States agency in compliance with federal law; or
27	(2) the first anniversary of the date of issuance, if

1 there is no definite expiration date for the applicant's authorized stay in the United States. 2 3 (a 3) Each original provisional license or instruction permit issued to an applicant who is not a citizen, national, or 4 legal permanent resident of the United States or a refugee or 5 asylee lawfully admitted into the United States expires on the 6 earliest of: 7 8 the 18th birthday of the license holder; 9 (2) the first birthday of the license holder occurring 10 after the date of the application; or (3) the expiration of the license holder's lawful 11 12 presence in the United States as determined by the United States 13 agency responsible for citizenship and immigration in compliance with federal law. 14 15 (a 4) Each original occupational driver's license issued to an applicant who is not a citizen, national, or legal permanent 16 17 resident of the United States or a refugee or asylee lawfully admitted into the United States expires on the earlier of: 18 (1) the first anniversary of the date of issuance; or 19 (2) the expiration of the license holder's lawful 20 presence in the United States as determined by the appropriate 21 United States agency in compliance with federal law. 22 Except as provided by Section 521.2711, a driver's 23 24 license that is renewed expires on the earlier of: 25 (1) the sixth anniversary of the expiration date 26 before renewal; or if the applicant is a citizen, national, or legal permanent resident of the United States or a refugee or asylee 27

1	lawfully admitted into the United States;
2	(1-a) for an applicant not described by Subdivision
3	<u>(1):</u>
4	(A) the earlier of:
5	(i) the sixth anniversary of the expiration
6	date before renewal; or
7	(ii) the expiration date of the applicant's
8	authorized stay in the United States; or
9	(B) the first anniversary of the date of
10	issuance, if there is no definite expiration date for the
11	applicant's authorized stay in the United States; or
12	(2) for a renewal driver's license issued to a person
13	whose residence or domicile is a correctional facility or a parole
14	facility, the first birthday of the license holder occurring after
15	the first anniversary of the date of issuance unless an earlier date
16	is otherwise provided.
17	SECTION 7. Section 521.2711, Transportation Code, is
18	amended by removing Subsection (c):
19	(c) Notwithstanding Subsections (a) and (b), an original or
20	renewal driver's license issued to an applicant who is 85 years of
21	age or older and not a citizen, national, or legal permanent
22	resident of the United States or a refugee or asylee lawfully
23	admitted into the United States expires on:
24	(1) the earlier of:
25	(A) the second anniversary of the expiration date
26	before renewal; or
27	(B) the expiration date of the applicant's

2	(2) the first anniversary of the date of issuance if
3	there is no definite expiration date for the applicant's authorized
4	stay in the United States.
5	SECTION 8. Subsections (c) and (d), Section 521.272,
6	Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:
7	(c) Notwithstanding <u>Sections</u> [Section] 521.271 and
8	521.2711, a driver's license issued under this section, including a
9	renewal, duplicate, or corrected license, expires:
10	(1) if the license holder is a citizen, national, or
11	<u>legal permanent resident of the United States or a refugee or</u>
12	asylee lawfully admitted into the United States, on the first
13	birthday of the license holder occurring after the date of
14	application, except that the initial license issued under this
15	section expires on the second birthday of the license holder
16	occurring after the date of application. $\frac{\cdot}{\cdot}$
17	(2) if the applicant is not described by Subdivision
18	(1), on the earlier of:
19	(A) the expiration date of the applicant's
20	authorized stay in the United States; or
21	(B) the first birthday of the license holder
22	occurring after the date of application, except that the initial
23	license issued under this section expires on the second birthday of
24	the license holder occurring after the date of application.
25	(d) Subsection (c) does not apply to:
26	(1) a provisional license;
27	(2) an instruction permit issued under Section

- 1 521.222; or
- 2 (3) a hardship license issued under Section 521.223.
- 3 SECTION 9. Section 521.421, Transportation Code, is amended
- 4 by removing Subsection (a-3):
- 5 (a 3) Except as provided by Subsections (a 1) and (a 2), the
- 6 fee for a driver's license or personal identification certificate
- 7 that is issued to a person who is not a citizen, national, or legal
- 8 permanent resident of the United States or a refugee or asylee
- 9 lawfully admitted into the United States and that is valid for not
- 10 more than one year is \$24.
- 11 SECTION 10. Subsection (b), Section 522.033,
- 12 Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:
- 13 (b) Notwithstanding Section 522.051, a commercial driver's
- 14 license or commercial driver learner's permit issued under this
- 15 section, including a renewal, duplicate, or corrected license,
- 16 expires on the first birthday of the license holder occurring after
- 17 the date of application, except that the initial license issued
- 18 under this section expires on the second birthday of the license
- 19 holder occurring after the date of application. + or
- 20 <u>(2) if the applicant is not described by Subdivision</u>
- 21 (1), on the earlier of:
- (A) the expiration date of the applicant's
- 23 <u>authorized stay in the United States; or</u>
- 24 (B) the first birthday of the license holder
- 25 occurring after the date of application, except that the initial
- 26 license issued under this section expires on the second birthday of
- 27 the license holder occurring after the date of application.

H.B. No. 3206

- 1 SECTION 11. Subsection (i), Section 522.052,
- 2 Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:
- 3 (i) Unless the information has been previously
- 4 provided to the department, the department shall require each
- 5 applicant for a renewal or duplicate commercial driver's license to
- 6 <u>furnish</u> to the department documentation described by Section
- 7 <u>521.142(a).</u>
- 8 SECTION 12. Not later than January 1, 2015, the Department
- 9 of Public Safety of the State of Texas shall submit to the
- 10 legislature a report evaluating the effectiveness of the temporary
- 11 visitor stations established under Section 521.007, Transportation
- 12 Code, as added by this Act.
- 13 SECTION 13. The changes in law made by this Act to Chapters
- 14 521 and 522, Transportation Code, apply only to a driver's license,
- 15 personal identification certificate, commercial driver's license,
- 16 or commercial driver learner's permit issued, reissued,
- 17 reinstated, or renewed on or after the effective date of this Act. A
- 18 driver's license, personal identification certificate, commercial
- 19 driver's license, or commercial driver learner's permit issued,
- 20 reissued, reinstated, or renewed before the effective date of this
- 21 Act is governed by the law in effect when the license, certificate,
- 22 or permit was issued, reissued, reinstated, or renewed, and the
- 23 former law is continued in effect for that purpose.
- 24 SECTION 14. This Act takes effect immediately if it
- 25 receives a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each
- 26 house, as provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution.
- 27 If this Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate

H.B. No. 3206

- 1 effect, this Act takes effect on the 91st day after the last day of
- 2 the legislative session.